#### Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

This act is effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the Dakota county board.

Approved April 19, 1983

### CHAPTER 38 - S.F.No. 81

An act relating to retirement; repealing obsolete investment language applicable to third and fourth class city police relief associations; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 423.389 and 423.60.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. REPEAL.

Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 423.389 and 423.60, are repealed.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective on the day following final enactment.

Approved April 19, 1983

### CHAPTER 39 — S.F.No. 351

An act relating to state government; regulating eligibility for qualified handicapped civil service examinations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 43A.10, subdivision 8,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 43A.10, subdivision 8, is amended to read:

Subd. §. ELIGIBILITY FOR QUALIFIED HANDICAPPED EXAM-INATIONS. The commissioner shall establish examination procedures for candidates whose handicaps are of such a severe nature that the candidates are unable to demonstrate their abilities in competitive examination processes. The examination procedures shall consist of up to 700 hours on-the-job trial work experience which will be in lieu of a competitive examination and for which the employee will be paid or unpaid at the employee's option. This work experience shall be limited to candidates who are mentally retarded, have severe hearing or

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

visual impairments, are confined to wheelchairs have mobility impairments requiring the use of a wheelchair, or have other impairments that comprise serious employment handicaps and who have been referred for employment to a specific suitable vacancy by a vocational rehabilitation, veterans administration, or services for the blind counselor. Implementation of provisions of this subdivision shall not be deemed a violation of other provisions of Laws 1981, chapter 210 or chapter 363.

### Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following its final enactment. Approved April 19, 1983

## CHAPTER 40 - S.F.No. 552

An act relating to corrections; clarifying the duties of the clerk of court with respect to preparation of necessary commitment papers when a person is sentenced for a felony or gross misdemeanor to the custody of the commissioner of corrections or to the superintendent of a work house or work farm; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 243.49.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 243.49, is amended to read:

# 243.49 COMMITMENT PAPERS; DUTY OF CLERK.

Upon a plea of guilty or finding of guilty after trial, the clerk of every court by which a person shall be sentenced sentences a defendant for a felony or gross misdemeanor to the custody of the commissioner of corrections or to the corrections board, or to the superintendent of the work house or work farm, shall furnish to provide the officer or person having such person in charge custody of the defendant a certified record for commitment containing, including (1) a copy of the indictment and plea, (2) the name and residence of the judge presiding, of the prosecuting officer, of the person's defendant's attorney, of the jurors, and of the witnesses sworn on the trial or proceedings, a transcript of the arraignment and all other district court pre-trial proceedings, the charge of the court, the verdict and (3) a transcript of the sentencing proceedings, with the date thereof, together with the person's defendant's statement under oath, if obtainable from him obtained, as to his true name, his residence, if any, the date and place of his birth, the names and addresses of his parents and other relatives and of persons by whom he has been employed or is well known employers and others who know him well, his social and other affiliations, his past occupations and employments, his former places of residence and the period of time and the dates he has resided in each, with the dates thereof, his citizenship, the number, dates,

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.